

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

Danielle Shalov,

Plaintiff,

-against-

Brisbane Associates Limited Partnership,
Brisbane Associates, LLC, Seward Brisbane
LLC, Alice Brisbane LLC, Elinor Brisbane
LLC, Sarah Brisbane LLC, Chase Mellen III,
Charles A. Brisbane, Abigail Mellen, Darcy
B.Kelley, and Allaire B. Stallsmith,

Defendants.

Index No. 651188/2021

Motion Sequence No. 004

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANTS**

VEDDER PRICE P.C.
Nicole J. Wing (*pro hac vice*)
222 N. La Salle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 609-7500 (tel.)
(312) 609-5005 (fax)

Victoria L. Jaus
1633 Broadway 31st Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 407-7700 (tel.)
(212) 407-7799 (fax)

*Attorneys for Defendants
Brisbane Associates, LLC, Seward
Brisbane LLC, Alice Brisbane LLC,
Elinor Brisbane LLC, Sarah Brisbane
LLC, Chase Mellen III, Charles A.
Brisbane, Abigail Mellen, Darcy B.
Kelley, and Allaire B. Stallsmith*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 POINT ONE PLAINTIFF CANNOT SUSTAIN A CLAIM FOR
 DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 2

 POINT TWO PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION
 UNDER NEW YORK PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED
 LIABILITY COMPANY LAWS 3

 POINT THREE PLAINTIFF’S REMAINING CLAIMS BELONG IN
 DELAWARE 5

 POINT FOUR PLAINTIFF’S CAUSES OF ACTION 3 - 10 CANNOT
 SURVIVE DISMISSAL 6

 A. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO MEET THE HIGH PLEADING BAR
 FOR A FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM 6

 B. PLAINTIFF’S FRAUD CLAIM FAILS 8

 C. PLAINTIFF LIKewise FAILS TO PLEAD NEGLIGENT
 MISREPRESENTATIONS 10

 D. PLAINTIFF’S MINORITY OPPRESSION CLAIM FAILS 11

 E. PLAINTIFF’S CONVERSION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT
 CLAIMS FAIL..... 12

 POINT FIVE A NON-EXISTENT PARTNERSHIP CANNOT BE SUED 13

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avramides v. Moussa</i> , 158 AD3d 499 (1st Dept 2018).....	8
<i>Churchill Financial v. BNP Paribas</i> , 95 AD3d 614 (1st Dept 2012).....	9
<i>CIP GP 2018 v. Koplewicz</i> , 194 AD3d 639 (1st Dept 2021).....	12
<i>Emerson Radio v. Eskind</i> , 228 NYS2d 841 (Sup Ct, NY County, Sp. Term 1957)	13
<i>Gee v. Zee</i> , 2015 NY Slip Op 51685 (U) (Sup Ct, Kings County 2015).....	4
<i>Giuliano v. Gawrylewski</i> , 122 AD3d 477 (1st Dept 2014).....	8
<i>Kassab v. Kasab</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 1213(A), 65 NYS 492 (Sup Ct, Queens County 2017)	12
<i>Kelly v. Blum</i> , 2010 WL 629850 (Del.Ch. 2010)	7
<i>Klein v. 599 Eleventh</i> , 2006 NY Slip Op 52486 (U) (1st Dept 2006).....	4
<i>Mariani v. FiftyFifty</i> , IndexNo.656792/16, Doc.No.28 (Sup Ct, NY County 2017).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Miller v. Ross</i> , 2007 NY Slip Op 52683 (U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2007).....	4
<i>O'Neill v. Warburg</i> , 39 AD3d 281 (1st Dept 2007).....	2
<i>Pappas v. 38-40 LLC</i> , 2018 NY SlipOp. 30329(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2018).....	3
<i>Rapaport v. Strategic Financial</i> , 190 AD3d 657 (1st Dept 2021).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Serino v. Lipper</i> , 123 AD3d 34 (1st Dept 2014).....	3
<i>Wells Fargo v. Marchione</i> , 69 AD3d 204 (2d Dept 2009)	3
<i>Yudell v. Gilbert</i> , 99 AD3d 108 (1st Dept 2012).....	3
<i>Zartone v. Tedone</i> , 221 AD2d 525 (2d Dept 1995)	13
Other Authorities	
CPLR § 3211.....	12
